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1987 Senate Bill 520

Date of enactment: April 14, 1988
Date of publication: April 21, 1988

1987 Wisconsin Act 283

AN ACT to amend 93.23 (1) (a) 1 of the statutes, relating to increasing state aid to fairs conducted by counties or
by groups designated by county boards and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 9323 (1) (@) 1 of the statutes is
amended to read:

93.23 (1) (a) 1. To each county, and any such
organized agricultural society, association, or board
in the state, 88% 90% of the first $5,000 actually paid
in net premiums and 56% 60% of all net premiums
paid in excess of $5,000 at its annual fair upon live-
stock, articles of production, educational exhibits,
agricultural implements and tools, domestic manufac-
tures, mechanical implements and productions; but no
one premium so paid shall exceed the sum of $35to a
single person, or $75 for any township or other group

premium. No fair, association, or board shall receive
state aid unless its premium list, entry fees, and
charges conform to uniform premium lists and other
rules established under subd. 2, both as to premiums
offered, amounts to be paid, entry fees to be charged,
and all other charges for exhibiting.

SECTION 2. Appropriation changes. The appropri-
ation to the department of agriculture, trade and con-
sumer protection under section 20.115 (4) (b) of the
statutes, as affected by the acts of 1987, is increased by
$-0- for fiscal year 1987-88 and by $-0- for fiscal year
1988-89 to fund the increase in assistance to local fairs
under section 93.23 (1) (a) 1 of the statutes, as affected
by this act.




